

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ONONDAGA NATION,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

JOSEPH HEATH  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH HEATH  
512 Jamesville Avenue  
Syracuse, NY 13210  
Tel.: (315) 475-2559  
Email: jheath@atsny.com

CURTIS G. BERKEY  
BERKEY WILLIAMS LLP  
2030 Addison Street, Suite 410  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
Tel.: (510) 548-7070  
Email:  
cberkey@berkeywilliams.com

ALEXANDRA C. PAGE  
BERKEY WILLIAMS LLP  
616 Whittier Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20012  
Tel.: (202) 302-2811  
Email:  
alex.c.page@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	16
I. The Court of Appeals' Decision Conflicts with the Fundamental Principle that Violations of Rights Protected by Federal Law Should Have A Remedy .....	19
II. The Court of Appeals' Decision is Inconsis- tent with International Legal Standards....	25
III. The Court of Appeals' Decision Conflicts with Settled Federal Equitable Principles..	30
IV. The Onondagas' Claim is Distinct From the <i>Cayuga</i> and <i>Oneida</i> Cases That This Court Declined to Review .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX:	
Second Circuit Court of Appeals, Summary Order, October 19, 2012 .....	App. 1
District Court, Memorandum-Decision and Order, September 22, 2010 .....	App. 8
Second Circuit Court of Appeals, Denial of Rehearing, December 21, 2012.....	App. 29
25 U.S.C. § 177 .....	App. 31
Treaty With The Six Nations, 1794 .....	App. 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	25
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	16
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	22
<i>Deere v. St. Lawrence River Power Co.</i> , 32 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1929).....	10
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) .....	5
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	25
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 329 (1944) .....	31
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. 211 (1872) .....	17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	24
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	20
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	22
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 452 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	4, 6
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	5, 10, 11, 16, 21
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971) .....	35
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	25
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1866).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	22, 25
<i>Ward v. Board of County Com'rs of Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	21
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	17
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	30
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	2, 4, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 177 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Declaratory Judgment Act of 1934 .....	30
Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982 .....	11
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> 196 .....	3
3 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i> .....	20
American Declaration on the Rights and Du- ties of Man, OAS Res. XXX (1948) .....	27
<i>Announcement of U.S. Support for the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indige- nous Peoples</i> , United States State Depart- ment (Jan. 12, 2011) .....	28, 29
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, G.A. Res. 2106 (XX), 660 U.N.T.S. 195 (Jan. 4, 1969) .....	25, 26
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXXI), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (Dec. 16, 1966) .....	26
<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the situa- tion of human rights and fundamental free- doms of indigenous people</i> , S. James Anaya, UN Doc. A/HRC/9/9 of 11 August 2008 .....	27
Treaty of Canandaigua of 1794, 7 Stat. 44 .....	<i>passim</i>



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res. 61/295, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/295 (Sept. 13, 2007) .....	26, 27, 28
Universal Declaration on Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	26
